3Q24

22.5
(17%)

9M23

21.2
(16%)

9M24

+4%

-6%

EBITDA Reconciliation (R$ thousand) 3Q23 3Q24 Var. % 9M23 9M24 Var. %

Net Income 19,800 8,313 -58% 35,575 27,895 -22%

Income and Social Contribution Taxes 5,159 2,048 -60% 10,949 8,119 -26%

Net Financial Result (11,906) 5,446 146% (11,896) 1,489 -

Depreciation and Amortization 4,013 4,842 21% 12,295 14,438 17%

EBITDA 17,066 20,649 21% 46,923 51,941 11%

EBITDA Margin 38.10% 39.40% 130 bps 35.1% 38.3% 320 bps

Net Profit ex-IFRS (R$ thousand) 3Q23 3Q24 Var. % 9M23 9M24 Var. %

(=) Net Income attributable to Controlling shareholders 17,785 5,547 -69% 27,092 15,772 -42%

Impacts in Financial Results (10,713) 6,808 164% (8,270) 5,677 169%

Impacts in Income and Social Contribution Taxes 2,544 (783) -131% 1,718 (924) -154%

Impacts in Depreciation and Amortization 543 543 0% 1,715 1,628 -5%

Impacts in Minorities Interest 422 (1,148) -372% 246 (996) -505%

(=) Net Income Controlling shareholders before IFRS 10,581 10,967 4% 22,501 21,157 -6%

Net Margin 23.6% 20.9% -270 bps 16.8% 15.6% -120 bps

Earnings Release | 3Q24

13

R$ Thousand 3Q24 9M24

Description Before IFRS IFRS Effects* After IFRS Before IFRS IFRS Effects* After IFRS

Net Revenue 52,439 - 52,439 135,601 - 135,601

Costs and Expenses (31,790) - (31,790) (83,660) - (83,660)

Depreciation and Amortization (4,299) (543) (4,842) (12,810) (1,628) (14,438)

Financial Result 1,362 (6,808) (5,446) 4,188 (5,677) (1,489)

Operational Profit 17,712 (7,351) 10,361 43,319 (7,305) 36,014

Income tax and social contribution (2,831) 783 (2,048) (9,043) 924 (8,119)

Net Income 14,881 (6,568) 8,313 34,276 (6,381) 27,895

Non-controlling Shareholders (3,914) 1,148 (2,766) (13,119) 996 (12,123)

Net Income Controlling Shareholders 10,967 (5,420) 5,547 21,157 (5,385) 15,772

Net Profit attributable to Controlling Shareholders After IFRS was R$

5.5 million in 3Q24, 69% lower than 3Q23.

It is worth noting that the non-cash effects caused by IFRS described

below distort the comparison of profits between periods. Therefore,

we consider Profit before IFRS to be the most accurate profit

indicator to measure the Company's performance.

6. Net Income Controlling Shareholders - After IFRS

Net Income Attributable to
Controlling

Shareholders - After IFRS
[R$ mn and Net Margin %]

7. IFRS Effects

(1) Amortization of intangible assets;
(2) Gains and Losses with net non-cash effects of earn out accounting and call and put options at subsidiaries, based on the fair value according